
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2011 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Castle (Chair) Brown Beck 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) BM Patel Kansagra 
Beckman Long Mashari 
Chohan Hirani Hossain 
Lorber Matthews Brown 
McLennan Harrison Hector 
Sheth Kabir Kataria 
Van Kalwala Denselow Gladbaum 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359 anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Strategic Procurement Project  
 

7 - 10 

 The Strategic Procurement Project is aimed at undertaking a root and 
branch change to procurement within Brent ranging from staffing and 
structure through the Council's spending across all suppliers with a view 
to contributing to the Council's savings targets over the next 3 years and 
to improve procurement practices. This covering report sets out the main 
elements that will be covered by the Project.  The Head of Procurement 
will give a presentation to the Committee on progress on the review.  The 
presentation will be circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Fiona Ledden, 
Director of Legal and Procurement 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1292  

   fiona.ledden@brent.gov.uk  

6 Staff Survey  
 

 

 This report will provide an overview of the results of the recently 
completed staff survey and the council’s priorities for action. 
 

To 
follow 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Toni McConville, 
Director of Customer and Community 
Engagement 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1079  

   toni.mcconville@brent.gov.uk  

7 Performance and Finance Review, Quarter 3, 2010/11  
 

11 - 22 

 This report summarises Brent Council’s budget position, expenditure, 
activity data and performance trends for the quarter and recommends 

 



 

3 
 

action where appropriate. The purpose of the report is to provide a 
corporate overview of financial and performance information in order to 
aid the decision-making process and effectively manage risk. Additional 
more in-depth analysis is available upon request. 
Appendices circulated separately 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services, Phil 
Newby, Director of Strategy, 
Partnerships and Improvement 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424, Tel: 020 8937 
1032 

 

   clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk, 
phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 

 

8 The future of performance management in Brent  
 

 

 The presentation on the night will provide members with an overview of 
the proposed changes to Brent’s performance management framework 
and explain the reasons for change. 
 

 

9 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next date of the next meeting will be agreed by the annual meeting of 
Full Council in May 2011. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 8 February 2011 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Castle (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Beckman, Brown (for Lorber), Hirani (for Chohan), McLennan, Sheth and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Chohan and Lorber  
 

 
1. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 December 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Matters arising  
 
 
Members received an extract from the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 13 December 2010 which had considered the recommendation from this 
committee regarding the Adult Social Care Direct services review. 
 
The committee also received further information from the Corporate Complaints 
Manager relating to the annual complaints report for 2009/10 and the ethnic 
breakdown of complainants and also of compensation awarded. Councillor Van 
Kalwala requested further information that could explain why, from the limited 
monitoring information available, it appeared that of the complaints from young 
people, 69% of complainants were black or black British. 
 

3. Review of Employee Benefits project  
 
The Remuneration and Performance project had been brought into the One Council 
Programme renamed as the Rewarding Performance project. The Rewarding 
Performance project was streamlined into five work streams.  Three of the work 
streams focused on Remuneration and two work streams focused on performance 
and generic job descriptions. The Rewarding Performance project was reconfigured 
so that the two non-remuneration work streams became separate HR projects 
outside of the One Council Programme. The three remaining remuneration work 
streams now form the ‘Review of Employee Benefits’
[...]
il’s spending, activity and 
performance in the second quarter of 2010/11 and highlighted key issues and 
solutions.  It took a corporate overview of financial and service performance and 
provided an in depth analysis of high and medium risk areas. The report was 
accompanied by appendices providing budget, activity and performance data for 
each service area, the Local Area Agreement, ring fenced budgets and the capital 
programme. Vital Signs trend data and graphs were also provided along with the 
council’s overall budget summary. 

Page 4



5 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 February 2011 

 
Phil Newby (Director, Strategy, Partnership and Improvement) reminded the 
committee that this would be the last report submitted in the current format and 
consultation on new indicators was taking place. He pointed out that much of the 
information in the report was now out of date for example the budget gap referred to 
had been closed and detailed discussions had already taken place in other scrutiny 
committees.  
 
The question was raised as to how the target to increase the percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting could be achieved in the 
absence of an adequate collection infrastructure to which the Director responded 
that agreed changes to refuse collection would dramatically affect recycling and the 
contract was currently being re-negotiated. In response to a question, Phil Newby 
outlined the progress of discussion on performance reporting and local indicators. 
Those to be reported on would include some suggested by service areas and 
others chosen by the corporate management team bearing in mind national 
indicators. The suggested number put forward by central government had been 
considered by London boroughs to be too onerous and dialogue continued. The 
ideal position would be to identify an agreed set of indicators that was common to 
other boroughs. The council was already associated with Capital Ambition 
[...]
d the importance of the Civic Centre project and related activity 

Page 5



6 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 February 2011 

around printing, business support and new ways of working. Also, outcomes from 
the fundamental review of activities had fed into the budget process and more work 
would be taking place later in the year. Discussions on the scope and objectives of 
the projects relating to transitions into adult life and special education needs were 
still taking place.  
 
In response to a question on proposed day centre at John Billam, members were 
advised that a redesign had been required which had led to a slight delay however 
the project was now proceeding. Reference was made to views expressed by the 
Audit Commission which while commending the One Council programme made 
reference to the tightness of the financial constraints within the council had to 
operate and the question was raised as to what alternative plans were in place to 
ensure services were delivered and targets achieved. Peter Stachniewski 
responded referring to the disciplines associated with the programme and the need 
to ensure savings were captured, many of which had already been incorporated 
into service area budgets. He acknowledged that some projects, such as that for 
procurement, were high risk and these would be prioritised. Others had already 
delivered, contracts were being renegotiated and robust project management 
arrangements would be in place to ensure delivery. Staff were being trained, the 
programme encouraged transparency and additional resources would be committed 
if necessary. Additionally, new projects would be brought in as soon as possible.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 
A CASTLE 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 One Council Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 
22 March 2011 

Report from the Director of  
Legal and Procurement 

 
  

 

  

Strategic Procurement Project 

 
1.0 Summary   

 
1.1 Improvement in the way the council procures goods and services is a key 

element of the One Council programme.   The council spends in the region of 
£270m each year on supplies and services provided by other organisations and 
improving the effectiveness of procurement of these supplies and services can 
make significant impact on the savings the council has to make. 

 
1.2 The Strategic Procurement Project is aimed at undertaking a root and branch 

change to procurement within Brent ranging from staffing and structure through 
the Council's spending across all suppliers with a view to contributing to the 
Council's savings targets over the next 3 years and to improve procurement 
practices. 

 
1.3 This covering report sets out the main elements that will be covered by the 

Project.  The Head of Procurement will give a presentation to the Committee on 
progress on the review.  The presentation will be circulated to the Committee 
prior to the meeting. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to comment on the contents of this 

report and the presentation. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The council spends in the region of £270m each year on goods and services.  

Delivering value for money from the procurement of goods and services is key 
therefore to the delivery of savings as part of the One Council Programme. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

3.2 Until the recent past, the council has lacked a strategic overall approach to 
procurement.   Whilst there are examples of good practice – such as the work 
the council carried out with West London Alliance partners to deliver savings in 
home care contracts – the corporate procurement unit has tended to work in 
isolation from the rest of the organisation and as a result there has been a lack 
of consistency in the approach the council has taken to procurement.   

 
3.3 The Strategic Procurement project is progressing the following five core 

workstreams to address this: 
 

a. Collaborative work with the West London Alliance. The spending power of 
West London Alliance boroughs working together puts them in a strong 
position to extract value for money by carrying out collaborative procurement 
in targeted areas.   The West London Alliance has already demonstrated the 
benefits that can be achieved through procurement in the social care sector.   
The Strategic Procurement project aims to extend the reach of strategic 
procurement activity across the West London Alliance to deliver benefits in 
other categories of spending. 

 
b. Embedding ‘category management’ in the council.  ‘Category management’ 

is about understanding the council’s current and future need to purchase 
goods and services and combining this with understanding of the markets 
the council operates in.  Understanding of demand and the markets allows 
the council to manage its relationship with suppliers in a way that maximises 
value for money to the council.  The principal categories are as follows: 

 
i) Adult social care; 
ii) Children’s social care; 
iii) Environmental services; 
iv) Corporate services; 
v) Capital projects. 

 
Structures are being put in place that will ensure that ‘category 
management’ within the strategic procurement unit supports service 
directorates in delivering value for money through effective demand and 
supply management.  

 
c. Developing the council’s procurement policy and strategy.    The council’s  

procurement strategy was developed in the mid-2000s and has not been 
updated since.   The strategy is being updated as part of this project and will 
reflect all statutory and professional requirements. The strands to be 
covered by the procurement strategy are: 

 
i) Governance and structure 
ii) Professionalising the council’s approach 
iii) Partnership and collaboration 
iv) Doing business electronically 
v)
[...]
eady 
involved in supporting are Adult Social Care commissioning, for which there 
is a target saving of £4.1m in the 2011/12 budget), waste management, and 

Oracle financial system. 
Effective use of the procurement facility in Oracle will help the council to 
ensure consistent approaches to procurement across the council.   It can be 

-contract spend is 

A diagrammatic representation of these workstreams is set out below: 

 

Page 9



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

   
3.5   The project commenced in November 2010 and has already made significant 

progress.  Details of progress will, be included in the presentation to the 
Committee. 

 
 
Contact Officer 
Derry O’Neill 
Head of Procurement 
Legal & Procurement 
Brent Town Hall Annexe 
Telephone: 020 8937 1363 
Email: Derry.O’Neill@brent.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Ledden  
Director – Legal and Procurement 

Page 10



1 

 

  
One Council Overview and Scrutiny 

March 2011 
 

Report from Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services and  

Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement  

 
 Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Performance and Finance Review, Quarter 3, 2010/11   
 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises Brent Council’s budget position, expenditure, activity 

data and performance trends for the quarter and recommends action where 
appropriate. The purpose of the report is to provide a corporate overview of 
financial and performance information in order to aid the decision-making 
process and effectively manage risk. Additional more in-depth analysis is 
available upon request.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 The Executive is asked to: 
 
2.1 Note the council’s budget position, expenditure, activity trends and 

performance information for the quarter. 
 
2.2 Collaborate with relevant Lead Members to hold all service area directors to 

account by ensuring they operate within the confines of their allocated 
budgets, that under-performance is adequately redressed, and that effective 
measures are taken to mitigate areas of risk. 

 
2.3 Agree the 2010/11 budget virements detailed in paragraph 5.5. 
 
2.4 Note the re-allocation of the Capital Programme to the new departmental 

structure, the details of which are included within Section 8 below. 
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 ‘Brent Our Future 2010-14’ is a four year strategy document, which sets out 

the Council’s priorities over the coming years. These priorities form the core 
of our corporate Performance Management Framework, which builds a 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



2 

 

‘golden thread’ between corporate, departmental, team and individual 
objectives to ensure coherence and strategic focus. The Framework is 
supported by a diverse range of financial information, activity output 
measures and key performance indicators, which combine to provide robust 
monitoring and reporting processes. This report is designed to help Members 
and Chief Officers challenge performance and take informed decisions. 

 
3.2 Supplementary documentation provided in the report Appendices are:  

 
 

Appendix 
 

Document Title 
A Performance section 
B Vital Signs, including activity data 
C Finance section 

 
4.0 Corporate context 
 
4.1 Given the current economic outlook and the radical changes proposed by 

central government, difficult decisions will need to be taken over the coming 
years and corporate priorities will need to be continually re-evaluated. The 
challenge to balance reduced funding with the anticipated sustained increase 
in demand for services (particularly by the most vulnerable) remains constant. 
Therefore prudent financial planning and continuous improved performance 
are essential to preserve service quality and provision for the medium term. 

 
4.2 One Council is Brent’s four year project delivery programme, which comprises 

a broad and diverse portfolio of strategic service improvement projects. The 
programme is designed to improve efficiency and provide more effective 
services. To date the prog
[...]
lisation for Oracle implementation to be met 

from West London Alliance grant. 
 

Regeneration and Major Projects capital 
 
8.11 Post transfer of capital schemes from other departments the following 

movements have been identified on the Regeneration and Major Projects 
capital programme: 

• The Crest Academies budget allocation has been reduced by £2m in 
line with the agreement at Star Chamber as a contribution towards 

Page 16



7 

 

total required in year saving of £3m in Unsupported Borrowing 
requirement. 

• Reduction in Schools Contingency budget of £410k as a contribution 
towards total £3m saving in unsupported borrowing requirement for the 
year. 

• Council contribution of £528k to South Kilburn Regeneration removed 
as a contribution towards total £3m saving in unsupported borrowing 
requirement for the year. 

• Additional costs of £1.3m have been identified on the Sudbury Primary 
School scheme. This will be funded either from reallocation of existing 
Primary Capital Programme grant or from currently unallocated 
provision for future years expansion schemes. Officers are currently 
investigating further to apply value engineering treatments to the 
forecast additional costs and identify the most appropriate funding 
source from existing budgets. 

• Slippage of £1.620m Growth Area Fund works to 2011/12. 
• Housing New Units budget allocation of £100k slipped to 2011/12. 
• Housing S106 budget allocation of £139k slipped to 2011/12. 
• SEN schemes budget allocation of £35k slipped to 2011/12. 
• Slippage of £1.4m on Park Lane Basic Needs Safety Valve works to 

2011/12. 
• Slippage of £7.713m on The Village School Targeted Capital Fund 

works to 2011/12. 
 
9.0  Overall performance position  
 

Corporate and Community Strategies  
 

9.1 The council has adopted a transitional set of Vital Signs indicators to 
accurately reflect its current priorities and keep in line with the changing 
needs of residents. This set will be further revised in line with the new 
Corporate Strategy. Of the Vital Signs, 59% are currently on target (green 
star) or just below target (blue circle), a three percent increase from last 
quarter. 24% are well below target (red triangle) compared to 23% last 
quarter. 

 
Overall Council Performance  

  

              

 

Low risk Medium 
risk High risk No 

data 
Percentage Quarter 3 PIs 44% 15% 24% 17*% 

*Almost 75% of the indicators reporting incomplete data were missing a target 
 
 

Local Area Agreement Update  

 
Overall LAA Performance  

                

 

Page 17



8 

 

Low risk Medium 
risk High risk No 

data 
Quarter 3 PIs 20% 0% 30% 53%* 

*The percentage of no data indicators has increased from 33% last quarter. The majority of 
these have no actual data returned. Two are annual indicators. 

 
9.2 The Local Area Agreement is currently made up of 29 targets, seven of which 

are local indicators. Although the LAA is no longer monitored by central 
government, the council will continue to monitor its indicators until March 2011 
as they are considered vitally important to its overall performance. 

 
LAA Priorities: 

 
9.21  NI 16 Serious Acquisitive Crimes 

This indicator is high risk again due to an increase in gold jewellery theft and 
residential burglaries south of the borough.  Ongoing actions include 
educating the community about not displaying jewellery, increasing Safer 
Neighbourhood Team patrol and Saturday drop in sessions for Drug and 
Alcohol mis -users.   
   

9.22 NI 24 Satisfaction with the way the Police and Council deal with ASB 
Only 58% of victims using the service rated it between ‘good and excellent’ 
this quarter, 29% below target.  Overall, the actual year to date performance 
is only 7% below the annual target. Because the last quarter tends to be 
quieter compared to the summer months, it is unlikely that the 87% annual 
target will be achieved by 31st March 2011.   
 

9.23  NI 15 Serious Violent Crimes  
Although the target
[...]
E HEAPHY 
Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 

 
PHIL NEWBY 
Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Strategic Procurement Project
	7 Performance and Finance Review, Quarter 3, 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 22 March 2011 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Colwill (Vice Chair in the Chair)  and Councillors Beckman, 
Chohan, Hector (alternate for McLennan), Kabir (alternate for Sheth) and Van Kawala 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Castle and Lorber 
 

 
 

1. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 February 2011 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Matters arising (if any)  
 
One Council Project Update 
 
In response to a member’s request for an update on the projects relating to 
transition into adult life and special educational needs, Cathy Tyson (Assistant 
Director, Policy) stated that progress was on-going and undertook to report to the 
Committee once the discussions were concluded. 
  
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 
 

4. Strategic Procurement Project  
 
Members received a report that set out the main elements within the strategic 
procurement project.  Robin Edwards (Chief Negotiator, Corporate Procurement) 
gave a presentation to the Committee on progress of the review which was aimed 
at improving the way the council procured goods and services. 
 
He started by saying that the council was spending in the region of £270m each 
year on supplies and services provided by other organisations and that improving 
the effectiveness of procurement of these supplies and services could make 
significant impact on the savings the council was required to achieve.  He continued 
that the Strategic Procurement Project was therefore aimed at undertaking a root 
and branch change to procurement practices within Brent, with a view to 
contributing £10.7m to the Council's savings targets in 2011/12, with additional 
savings in subsequent years.   



2 
 One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2011 

In setting out the key aims for the procurement project, Robin Edwards emphasised 
the need for adopting a “One Council” approach to procurement and to seek 
influence all areas of spend so as to build on a corporate procurement centre with 
the capability to implement strategy.  He added that by ensuring appropriate 
governance arrangements to evidence probity and accountability, the Council would 
be able to develop best practice procurement including E-business approaches to 
improve compliance and automated financial processing and thereby maximise 
value for money.    
 
Robin Edwards continued that the council had developed a new approach through 
the West London Alliance, a group of 6 neighbouring Local Authorities.  This would 
involve exchange of information on all contracts particularly high value and 
significant contracts.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Councillor Hector asked for a confirmation that 
some consultants were being engaged for up to 2 years at a cost of £100,000 per 
appointment.  Councillor Van Kawala also asked for a detail clarification on the 
approaches that corporate procurement would take to ensure the success of its 
strategic project.  In response, Robin Edwards stated that an on-going analysis and 
review was being conducted to ensure that a thorough business case was 
established before any temporary staff including consultants were appointed and 
that all such appointments would be time limited. In clarifying the approaches, he 
continued that an improved solution including full knowledge of procurement and 
category management would be offered to all directorates.  He also stated that 
embedding category managers within services would ensure better understanding 
of the council’s needs in terms of goods and services and allow the council to 
manage suppliers in a way that would maximise value for money.   
 
Councillor Kabir enquired about the level of help and encouragement that the 
council could offer to local traders to ensure that they were given preference as 
suppliers to the Council.  Robin Edwards stated that whilst local businesses were 
being actively encouraged and given opportunity to bid for contracts, the council 
could not give them preferential treatment in the tender process.  In response to 
Councillor Colwill’s request for measures to balance budgetary allocations, Robin 
Edwards informed the Committee that the use of the Oracle system and appropriate 
governance arrangements currently in place would ensure that budgetary 
allocations were being contained. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the report on strategic procurement project be noted.    
 
 

5. Staff Survey  
 
Members received a presentation from Margaret Newman, Strategic Human 
Resources (HR) Manager on the overview of the results of the recently completed 
staff survey and the Council’s priorities for action.  She started by outlining the 
questionnaire and the methodology on which the survey was based included the 
following; 



3 
 One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2011 

Your job; training and career development; performance and line management; 
senior management and leadership; communication; equal opportunities; work/life 
balance; pay and benefits; customer focus; perception of Brent Council. 
 
The questionnaire (66 questions) was available in hard and electronic (on-line) 
copies and was made available to all staff to complete over a period of 5 weeks.  In 
absolute terms there were 1,462 responses representing 55% response rate and 
although slightly lower than the previous year’s rate, it was above average 
compared to other local authorities.  The consultant’s overall assessment was that 
the views expressed in the results were quite positive and were remarkably similar 
to the findings obtained in 2009.  The principles of One Council appeared to be 
embedded as there was an increase in perceptions of cross team/departments 
working relationships however the spending review, cuts and change issues 
appeared to have had a slight impact on career opportunities and overall 
satisfaction.   
 
Margaret Newman continued that the key areas for further investigation and 
improvement had been identified as training and career development, harassment 
and bullying and strengthening of relationships with other departments. With that in 
view, a draft action plan including road shows had been drawn up with training 
facilitators expected to be in place early May 2011.  The following areas would be 
covered within the draft action plan; 

• Staff engagement 
• Training and career opportunities 
• Senior management/leadership 
• Improving perception of good working relationships across departments 
• Pay and benefits as a corporate project 
• Review of harassment, bullying and discrimination policy to ensure zero 

tolerance.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the results of the staff survey be noted. 
 
 

6. Performance and Finance Review, Quarter 3, 2010/11  
 
The Committee received a report that summarised Brent Council’s budget position, 
expenditure, activity data and performance trends for the quarter and recommends 
action where appropriate. The purpose of the report was to provide a corporate 
overview of financial and performance information in order to aid the decision-
making process and effectively manage risk.  
 
In introducing the report, Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Strategy Partnership and 
Improvement) stated that in the current economic outlook and the radical changes 
proposed by central government, difficult decisions were required to be taken over 
the coming years with corporate priorities being continually re-evaluated. She 
added that given the challenge to balance reduced funding despite the anticipated 
sustained increase in demand for services (particularly by the most vulnerable) 
there was a need for prudent financial planning and continuous improved 
performance in order to preserve service quality and provision for the medium term.   



4 
 One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2011 

 
Cathy Tyson informed the Committee that the Council had adopted a transitional 
set of Vital Signs indicators to accurately reflect its current priorities and keep in line 
with the changing needs of residents which would be further revised in line with the 
new Corporate Strategy.  Members noted that of the Vital Signs, 59% were 
currently on target (green star) or just below target (blue circle), a three percent 
increase from last quarter; 24% were well below target (red triangle) compared to 
23% last quarter. 
 
In responding to members’ questions, Cathy Tyson stated that as a further step in 
reducing Co2 emissions, an energy adviser would be appointed to all schools to 
advise them on energy conservation.  In respect of street lighting she stated 
although PFI contracts had been rolled out already, steps were being taken to put in 
place dynamic systems for tracking hourly usage and that the use of dimmer 
switches were being explored.  In response for an update on the Youth Inclusion 
Programme (YIP) Jacqueline Casson informed members that a task group had 
been established which was looking into the prevention of offending and would be 
reporting to the Children and Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. The future of performance management in Brent  
 
Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director, Strategy Partnership and Improvement) gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the future of performance management in Brent.  
In outlining the reasons for change in performance management in Brent, Cathy 
Tyson stated that Brent was already within a new working environment and with 
performance management variable across the organisation and in some areas 
showing signs of decline, there was every need to be open and transparent about 
performance and collaborative to drive through improvement.  In order to achieve 
the change, Brent as an organisation would need to strengthen its governance 
arrangements with much simpler reporting mechanisms such as performance 
scorecards to improve internal monitoring arrangements and to refine service 
planning process by streamlining performance planning for each department.  
These processes would link in with the HR Talent Management System with on-line 
automated appraisal system. 
 
Cathy Tyson outlined the key principles as individual responsibility to ensure that 
the Council achieved high performance the need to get the data to enable us to 
achieve high performance right first time and in a robust way.  She continued that a 
new culture would need to be embedded with strong interventionist leadership, 
more structured accountability mechanism and high level monitoring for scrutiny, 
challenge, support and review.  The new model was designed to help the 
organisation by providing a more coherent strategy for managing performance, 
increasing accountability, embedding a strong performance management culture 
across the entire organisation and strengthening evidence-based decision making.  
The model would help managers by encouraging them to build performance 
management routines into their daily activities, giving them the right tools to 



5 
 One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 22 March 2011 

become more performance oriented and cost-aware and putting them in firm control 
to enable them to maximise their chances of success. 
 
In responding to members’ questions, Cathy Tyson confirmed that the Council had 
sufficient resources to train its staff to ensure that the achievement of performance 
management. She added that the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) had made available the list of national and local indicators 
which would need to be built into the process to ensure delivery and success.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report on the future of performance management in Brent be noted. 
    
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of next meeting will be confirmed after the Council meeting on 16 May 
2011. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 
R COLWILL 
Vice-Chair (in the Chair) 
 


